Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	E:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONV	EYANCE:	: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	
CONVEYING PART	Ύ DATA	·	
		Name	Execution Date
MASSMUTUAL CC	RPORATE INVEST	ORS	11/14/2007
MASSMUTUAL PA	RTICIPATION INVE	STORS	11/14/2007
MASSMUTUAL CC	RPORATE VALUE	PARTNERS LIMITED	11/14/2007
MASSACHUSETTS	S MUTUAL LIFE INS	URANCE COMPANY	11/14/2007
RECEIVING PARTY	Υ DATA		
Name:	VITEX PACKAG	ING, INC.	
Street Address:	1137 Progress R	oad	
City:	Suffolk		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	23434		
Property	Туре	N	umber
Patent Number:	54	5465842	
Patent Number: 5410857			
	CE DATA		
Fax Number:		200	
	(216)566-58 Ill be sent via US Ma	soo il when the fax attempt is unsuce	cessful.
Phone:	216-566-89		
Email: lisa.wascak@thompsonhine.com			
Correspondent Name: Rishi G. Desai			
Address Line 1: 127 Public Square			
Address Line 2:3900 Key CenterAddress Line 4:Cleveland, OHIO 44114			
Address Line 4:	Cleveland,		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		050000.01786	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Rishi G. Desai	
500400583			
500400583			REEL: 020125 FRAME: 0144

Total Attachments: 8
source=MassMutualRelease#page1.tif
source=MassMutualRelease#page2.tif
source=MassMutualRelease#page3.tif
source=MassMutualRelease#page4.tif
source=MassMutualRelease#page5.tif
source=MassMutualRelease#page6.tif
source=MassMutualRelease#page7.tif
source=MassMutualRelease#page8.tif

WHEREAS, MASSMUTUAL CORPORATE INVESTORS, having an address c/o Babson Capital Management LLC, 1500 Main Street, Suite 2200, Springfield, Massachusetts 01115 ("Secured Party") holds a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of Vitex Packaging, Inc., a Connecticut corporation ("Pledgor"), having a place of business at 1137 Progress Road, Suffolk, Virginia 23434, pursuant to those certain security agreements between Secured Party and Pledgor, each dated on or around January 1998, related to the the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, and each recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 12, 1999;

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party hereby releases its right, title, and interest in the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Release on this 14th day of November, 2007.

Title:

SmJ	MASSMUTUAL CORPORATE INVESTORS
	By: Muller Mein
	Name: Michael P. Hermsen

Vice President

The foregoing is executed on behalf of MassMutual Corporate Investors, organized under a Declaration of Trust, dated September 13, 1985, as amended from time to time. The obligations of such Trust are not personally binding upon, nor shall resort be had to the property of, any of the Trustees, shareholders, officers, employees or agents of such Trust, but the Trust's property only shall be bound.

U.S. Patents

	Patents	Reg. No.	Issue Date
1.	Composite form for making flexible, windowed, form, fill and seal bags	5,465,842	11/14/95
2.	Process for making windowed form fill and seal bags	5,410,857	5/2/95

-2-

WHEREAS, MASSMUTUAL PARTICIPATION INVESTORS, having an address c/o Babson Capital Management LLC, 1500 Main Street, Suite 2200, Springfield, Massachusetts 01115 ("Secured Party") holds a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of Vitex Packaging, Inc., a Connecticut corporation ("Pledgor"), having a place of business at 1137 Progress Road, Suffolk, Virginia 23434, pursuant to those certain security agreements between Secured Party and Pledgor, each dated on or around January 1998, related to the the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, and each recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 12, 1999;

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party hereby releases its right, title, and interest in the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Release on this 14th day of November, 2007.

Jm1	MASSMUTUAL PARTICIPATION
	By: Micharl Meinen
	Name: <u>Michael P. Hermsen</u> Title: <u>Vice President</u>

The foregoing is executed on behalf of MassMutual Participation Investors, organized under a Declaration of Trust, dated April 7, 1988, as amended from time to time. The obligations of such Trust are not personally binding upon, nor shall resort be had to the property of, any of the Trustees, shareholders, officers, employees or agents of such Trust, but the Trust's property only shall be bound.

U.S. Patents

	Patents	Reg. No.	Issue Date
1.	Composite form for making flexible, windowed, form, fill and seal bags	5,465,842	11/14/95
2.	Process for making windowed form fill and seal bags	5,410,857	5/2/95

-2-

WHEREAS, MASSMUTUAL CORPORATE VALUE PARTNERS LIMITED, having an address c/o Babson Capital Management LLC, 1500 Main Street, Suite 2200, Springfield, Massachusetts 01115 ("Secured Party") holds a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of Vitex Packaging, Inc., a Connecticut corporation ("Pledgor"), having a place of business at 1137 Progress Road, Suffolk, Virginia 23434, pursuant to those certain security agreements between Secured Party and Pledgor, each dated on or around January 1998, related to the the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and each recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 12, 1999;

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party hereby releases its right, title, and interest in the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Release on this 14th day of November, 2007.



Am¹ MASSMUTUAL CORPORATE VALUE PARTNERS LIMITED

By Babson Capital Management LLC, under delegated authority from Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Company as Investment Manager

Solla By:_

Michael P. Hermsen Name: Title: Managing Director

U.S. Patents

	Patents	Reg. No.	Issue Date
1.	Composite form for making flexible, windowed, form, fill and seal bags	5,465,842	11/14/95
2.	Process for making windowed form fill and seal bags	5,410,857	5/2/95

-2**-**

WHEREAS, MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, having a place of business at 1295 State Street, Springfield, Massachusetts 01111 ("Secured Party") holds a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of Vitex Packaging, Inc., a Connecticut corporation ("Pledgor"), having a place of business at 1137 Progress Road, Suffolk, Virginia 23434, pursuant to those certain security agreements between Secured Party and Pledgor, each dated on or around January 1998, related to the the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, and each recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 12, 1999;

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party hereby releases its right, title, and interest in the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Release on this 14th day of November, 2007.

ImI

MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY By Babson Capital Management LLC, as Investment Adviser

By:

Michael P. Hermsei Name: Managing Director Title:

U.S. Patents

	Patents	Reg. No.	Issue Date
1.	Composite form for making flexible, windowed, form, fill and seal bags	5,465,842	11/14/95
2.	Process for making windowed form fill and seal bags	5,410,857	5/2/95

PATENT REEL: 020125 FRAME: 0153

RECORDED: 11/16/2007